

No. 23-926

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE AFFORDABLE CARE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@cog1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

 I. The Court Should Grant Review to Hold that
 Even Disclosure Regulations Are Subject to
 Strict Scrutiny Where They Are Content
 Based.....3

 II. This Court Should Grant Review to Hold that
 Required Publication is Compelled Speech
 Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 1 61 (2022).....	2, 5
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2376 (2016).....	7
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	1
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	5
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,</i> 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family and Live Advocates dba NIFLA v. Becerra,</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
Other Authorities	
<i>An Antifederalist, Massachusetts Centinel</i>	6
JEFFERSON, THOMAS, FIRST INAUGURAL ADDRESS (1801).....	6
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Edward Carrington (1787).....	6
MADISON, JAMES, PUBLIC OPINION (1791)	7
